Income have been reclassified to reflect the split between continuing and discontinued operations
before the restatement and reclassifications stated in this note. Please refer to Note 3 for details of
discontinued operations.
1. In accordance with AASB 101, the presentation of the consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income changed in respect of:
– Revenue: presenting separately interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method.
– Expenses: presenting expenses groupings “by nature”.
– Removed cost of sales and gross profit sub‑totals.

2. Presented “Portfolio interest income” and “Transaction income” separately. Reclassification of Establishment fees from
“Portfolio interest income” to “Transactional income”.

3. Combined “Amortisation of funding” with “Interest expense” into “Interest expense”.
4. Combined into one line item “Other operating expenses”.
5. Combined “Depreciation expense” and “Amortisation of intangibles” into one line item “Depreciation and

amortisation expenses”.
a,b,c. Refer to section A for correction of misstatements.

(2) Statement of Changes in Equity

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$’000
RESTATEMENTS

$’000

AS
RESTATED

$’000 FOOTNOTE

Loss for the period (214,303) 2,929 (211,374) a,b,c
Total Comprehensive loss (172,788) 2,929 (169,859) a,b,c
Accumulated losses (961,449) 2,929 (958,520) a,b,c
Total Equity 1,161,703 2,929 1,164,632 a,b,c

a,b,c. Refer to section A in this note for correction of misstatements.

(3) Statement of Cash Flows

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$’000
RESTATEMENTS

$’000

AS
RESTATED

$’000 FOOTNOTE

Net increase in receivables ‒ (602,515) (602,515) 1
Borrowing transaction costs ‒ (1,804) (1,804) 2
Net Cash Flow used in Operating Activities (25,292) (604,319) (629,611)
Net increase in receivables (602,515) 602,515 ‒ 1
Net Cash Flow used in Investing Activities (679,086) 602,515 (76,571)
Borrowing transaction costs (1,804) 1,804 ‒ 2
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities 640,431 1,804 642,235
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents,
and restricted cash (63,947) – (63,947)

1. “Net increase in receivables” previously presented as “Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities” now presented as
“Net Cash Flow to Operating Activities”.

2. “Borrowing transaction costs” previously presented as “Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities” now presented as
“Net Cash Flow to Operating Activities”.

61

NOTE 21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In January 2023, Zip announced its intention to cease operations in the Middle East and commenced
the process of winding down activities in this geography.

Under the terms of the Payflex Acquisition, the vendors were entitled to a holdback consideration